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LOG BOOK 

Tins LOG BOOK is arranged by States and Cities, by 
Call Letters and by Kilo-
cycles, so that you may have 
every means of location at 
your command. We sincerely 
hope you will enjoy 

using it. 

GRIGSBY- GRUNOW COMPANY 
Manufadurert of 

Majestic Radios and Majestic Tubes 

5801 Dickens Avenue. Chicago, Illinois 



Favorite Chain Broadcasts 

. Program 

Majestic Hour 

Station Time 

Sun. 9 to 10 p. m. 
Eastern Stand. Time 

Our Favorite Stations 

Local Station Dial D. X. Station Dial 
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United States and North American Broadcasting Stations. 
Arranged Alphabetically by States and Cities 

ALABAMA 
Birmingham, WAPI, WBRC. 
WKBC 

Mobile, WODX 
Montgomery. WSFA 
Talladega. WFDW 

ARIZONA 
Flagstaff. KFXY 
Jerome. KGMC 
Phoenix. KOY, KTAR 
Prescott, KPJM 
Tucson, KGAR. KVOA 

ARKANSAS 
Fayetteville. KUOA 
Hot Springs, KTHS 
Little Rock. KGHI, 
KLRA 

Paragould, KBTM 
Scottsbluff, KGKY 

CALIFORNIA 
Berkeley. KRE 
Beverly Hills, KEJK 
Burbank, KELW 
Culver City. KFVD 
El Centro, KXO 
Fresno. ¡(Mi 
Hollywood, KFWB. KMTR. 
KNX 

Holy City. KFQU 
Inglewood. KMIC 
Long Beach, ¡(FOX. KGER 
Los Angeles. KECA. KFI, 
KFQZ. KFSG, KGEF. 
KGFJ, KHJ, KTBI, KTM 

Oakland. ¡(GO. KLS. ¡(LX. 
KTAB 

Pasadena, KPSN 
Richmond. KFWM 
Sacramento. KFBK 
San Bernardino. KFXM 
San Diego, KFSD. KGB 
San Francisco. KFRC, KFWI, 
KJBS. ¡(PO. ¡(VA 

San Jose. KQW 
Santa Ana. ¡(REG 
Santa Barbara. KDB 
Santa Maria, KSMR 
Stockton. KGDM. KWG 
Westminster. KPWF 

COLORADO 
Colorado Springs, KFUM 
Denver, KFEL, KFUP, KFXF. 
KLZ. ¡(OA. KPOF 

Fort Morgan, KGEW 
Greeley, KFKA 
Pueblo, KGHF 
Trinidad. KGI W 

CONNECTICUT 
Bridgeport. WICC 
Hartford. WTIC 
New Haven. WDRC 
Storrs. WCAC 

DELAWARE 
Wilmington. WDEL, WILM 

DISTRICT OF 
COLUMBIA 

Washington. NAP., W MAL, 
WOL. WRC 

FLORIDA 
Clearwater. WFLA. WSUN 
Gainesville. WRUF 

Florida —Continued 
Jacksonville, WJAX 
Miami, WQAM 
Miami Beach, WIOD, W MBF 
Orlando. WDBO 
Pensacola. WCOA 
Tampa. WDAE, W MBR 

GEORGIA 
Atlanta. WGST, WSB 
Macon, W MAZ 
Rome, WFDV 
Savannah, WTOC 
Toccoa, WTFI 

IDAHO 
Boise, ¡(IDO 
Idaho Falls. KID 
Pocatello. KSEI 
Sandpoint. KGKX 
Twin Falls. KGIQ 

ILLINOIS 
Chicago, KFKX, KYW. 
KY WA. WAAF, WBBM, 
WBCN. WCFL. WCRW, 
WEDC. WENR. WGES, 
WGN. WIBO, WJAZ. WJBT. 
WKBI. WLIB, WLS, W MAQ, 
W MBI. WORD. WPCC. 
WSBC, WCHI 

Cicero. WHFC 
Decatur. WJBL 
Evanston. WEHS 
Galesburg. WKBS 
Harrisburg. WEBQ 
Joliet. WCLS, WKBB 
La Salle. WJBC 
Mooseheart. WJJD 
Peoria Heights, W MBD 
Quincy, WTAD 
Rockford. KFLV 
Rock Island, WHBF 
Springfield. WCBS 
Tuscola. WDZ 
Urbana. WILL 
Zion, WCBD 

INDIANA 
Anderson, WHBU 
Connersville, WKBV 
Culver, WC MA 
Evansville. WGBF 
Fort Wayne, WGL, WOWO 
Gary. WJKS 
Hammond. W WAE  OW C$ 
Indianapolis, WFBMILWKBF, 
La Porte, WRAF 
South Bend. WSBT 
Terre Haute, WBOW 
W. Lafayette, WBAA 

IOWA 
Ames. WOI 
Boone. KFGQ 
Cedar Rapids, KWCR 
Clarinda. ¡(SO 
Council Bluffs, ¡(OIL 
Davenport. WOC 
Decorah. KWLC 
Des Moines, WHO 
Fort Dodge. KFJY 
Iowa City, WSUI 
Marshalltown. KFJB 
Muscatine, KTNT 
Ottumwa. WIAS 
Red Oak, KICK 
Shenandoah. KFNF, ¡(MA 
Sioux City. KSCJ 
Waterloo, W MT 

KANSAS 
Kansas City. WLBF 
Lawrence. KFKU. WREN 
Manhattan. ¡(SAC 
Milford. KFKB 
(Near) Topeka, WIBW 
Wichita, KFH 

KENTUCKY 
Covington. WCKY 
Hopkinsville. WFI W 
Louisville, WHAS 

LOUISIANA 
Kennonwood, KWKH 
New Orleans. WABZ. WDSU, 
WJBO. WSMB, W WL 

Shreveport. KTBS, KTSL, 
KWEA 

MAINE 
Bangor, WABI, WLBZ, 
Scarboro, WCSH 

MARYLAND 
Baltimore. WBAL. WCAO. 
WCBM, WFBR 

MASSACHUSETTS 
Boston. WBIS, WBZA, WEE!. 
WLOE. WNAC. WSSH 

Dartmouth, W MAF 
Fall River, WSAR 
Gloucester, WHDH 
Lexington. WLEX, WLEY 
New Bedford, WNBH 
Springfield. WBZ 
Wellesley Hills, WSBO 
Worcester. WORC. WTAG 

MICHIGAN 
Bay City, WBCM 
Berrien Springs. WEMC 
Calumet, WHDF 
Detroit. WGHP, WJR, W MBC 
WINJ 

East Lansing. WKAR 
Flint, WFDF 
Grand Rapids Twp.. WASH. 
WOOD 

Jackson, WIBM 
Lapeer, W MPC 

MINNESOTA 
Collegeville, WFBJ 
Minneapolis. WCCO. WDGY, 
WGMS, WHDI, WLB, 
WRHM 

Northfield, KFMX, WCAL 
St. Paul. KSTP 
Duluth, WEBC 

MISSISSIPPI 
Greenville, WRBQ 
Gulfport. WGCM 
Jackson. WJDX 
Meridian, WCOC 
Utica. WQBC 

MISSOURI 
Cape Girardeau. KFVS 
Clayton. KFUO 
Columbia. KFRU 
Jefferson City. WOS 
Joplin, W MBH 



United States and North American Broadcasting Stations 
Arranged Alphabetically by States and Cities 

Missouri —Continued 
Kansas City. KMBC, K WKC. 
W DAF, W HB, WOQ 

St. Joseph. KFEQ, KGBX 
St. Louis. KFQA, KFVVF, 
KMOX, KSD, KWK, 
WE W, WIL. W MAY 

MONTANA 
Billings. KGHL 
Butte, KGIR 
Great Falls, KFBB 
Kalispell, KGEZ 
Wolf Point, KGCX 

NEBRASKA 
Clay Center, KM MJ 
Lincoln, KFAB, KFOR, WCAJ 
Norfolk, WJAG 
Omaha, WAA W, WO W 
Ravenna. KGF W 
York, KGBZ 

NEVADA 
Las Vegas, KGIX 
Reno, KOH 

NEW HAMPSHIRE 
Laconia, W KAV 
Tilton, WBRL 

NEW JERSEY 
Asbury Park, WCAP 
Atlantic City, WPG 
Camden, WCAM 
Hackensack, WBMS 
Jersey City, WAAT, WIBS, 
W KBO 

Newark, WAAM, WGCP, 
W NJ, WOR 

Paterson, WODA 
Red Bank. WJBI 
Trenton, WOAX 

NEW MEXICO 
Albuquerque, KGGM 
Roswell, KGMD 
State College, KOB 

NEW YORK 
Auburn, W M BO 
Binghamton, WNBF 
Brooklyn, WBBC. WLTH. 
W M BQ, WRDA, WSDA. 
WSGH 

Buffalo, WEBR, WGR. 
WKB W, W KEN, W MAK 

Canton, WCAD 
Cazenovia. W MAC 
Coney Island, WCGU 
Freeport, WGBB 
Ithaca, WEAI 
Long Beach. WCLB 
Long Island City. WLBX 
New York City, WA BC. 
WBNY, WBOQ, WCDA, 
WEAF, WEVD, WGBS, 
W HAP, WHN, WJZ, 
W KBQ, WL WL, W MCA. 
W MSG, W NYC. WPAP, 
WPCH, WOV, WQAO, 
WRNY. 

Patchogue, WPOE 
Poughkeepsie. WOKO 
Rochester. WABO, W HA M. 
WHEC 

Roseville, WBBR 
S. Schenectady. VVGY 
Syracuse, WFBL, WSYR 
Troy, WHAZ 

New York—Continued 
Utica, WIBX 
Woodside, W WRL 
Yonkers, WCOH 

NORTH CAROLINA 
Asheville, W WNC 
Charlotte, WBT 
Gastonia, WRBLJ 
Greensboro, W NRC 
Raleigh, WPTF 
Wilmington, WRBT 
Winston-Salem, WSJS 

NORTH DAKOTA 
Bismarck, KFYR 
Devils Lake, KDLR 
Grand Forks, KFJ M 
Mandan, KGCU 
Minot, KLPM 
W. Fargo, W DAY 

OHIO 
Akron, WFJC 
Cambridge, WEBE 
Cincinnati, WFBE, W KRC. 
WL W, WSAI 

Cleveland, WEAR. W HK, 
WJAY, WTAM 

Columbus, WAIU, WCAH, 
WEAO 

Dayton, WSMK 
Hamilton, W RK 
Mansfield, WJ W 
Mt. Orab, WHBD 
Springfield, WCSO 
Tallmadge, WADC 
Toledo, WSPD 
Youngstown. W KBN 

OKLAHOMA 
Alva. KGFF 
Chickasha, KOC W 
Elk City, KGMP 
Enid, KCRC 
Norman, W NAD 
Oklahoma City, KFJF. KFXR. 
KGFG, W KY 

Pichet, KGGF 
Ponca City, WBBZ 
Tulsa. KV00 

OREGON 
Astoria. KFJI 
Corvallis. KOAC 
Eugene, KORE 
Portland, KEX, KFIF. KFJR. 
KG W. KOIN, KTBR, 
KWJJ. KXL 

PENNSYLVANIA 
Allentown, WC BA, WSAN 
Altoona. WFBG 
Grove City, WSAJ 
Harrisburg, WBAK, WCOD, 
WHP 

Johnstown, WJAC 
Lancaster, W KJC 
Lewisburg, WJBU 
Oil City, WLB W 
Philadelphia, WCAU, WELK 
WFAN. WFI, WHAT. WIP. 
WLIT. WNAT. WPEN. WRAX 
Pittsburgh, KDKA, KQV, 
WCAE, WJAS, W MBJ 

Reading. WRA W 
Scranton. WGBI, WQAN 
State College, WPSC 
Washington, W NBO 
Wilkes-Barre, WBAX, WBRE 

RHODE ISLAND 
Newport. W MBA 
Pawtucket, WPA W 
Providence, WEAN, W D WF. 
WJAR. WLSI 

SOUTH CAROLINA 
Charleston, WCSC 
Columbia, WGBT 
Spartanburg, WSPA 

SOUTH DAKOTA 
Brookings. KFDY 
Pierre. KGFX 
Rapid City. WCAT 
Sioux Falls, KS00 
Vermillion, KUSD 
Watertown, KGCR 
Yankton. W NAX 

TENNESSEE 
Bristol, WOPI 
Chattanooga, W DOD 
(Near) Knoxville, W NOX 
Lawrenceburg, WOAN 
Memphis, WGBC, W HBQ, 
W MC, WNBR. WREC 

Nashville, WLAC. WSM, 
WTNT 

Springfield, WSIX 
Union City, WOBT 

TEXAS 
Abilene, KFYO 
Amarillo, KGRS, W DAG 
Austin, KUT 
Beaumont, KFDM 
Brownsville, K WVVG 
Brownwood. KGKB 
College Station, WTA W 
Corpus Christi, KGFI 
Dallas, KRLD, WFAA, WRR 
El Pago, KTSM. W DAH 
Fort Worth, KFJZ, KSAT 
WBAP 

Galveston, KFLX. KFUL 
Harlingen, KRGV 
Houston, KPRC, KTRH, KTUE 
Houston, KTLC 
San Angelo. KGKL 
San Antonio, KGCL KONO. 
KTAP, KTSA, WOAI 

Waco, WJAD 
Wichita Falls, KGKO 

UTAH 
Ogden, K W 
Salt Lake City, KDYL, KSL 

VERMONT 
Burlington, WCAX 

VIRGINIA 
Emory, WEHC 
Mt. Vernon Hills, WJSV 
Newport, News, WGH 
Norfolk, WPOR. WTAR 
Petersburg, WLBG 
Richmond, WBBL, W MBG, 
W RVA 

Roanoke, W DBJ 

WASHINGTON 
Bellingham, KVOS 
Pullman, KWSC 
Seattle. KFQ W. KJR, KOL, 
KOMO, KPCB, KPQ, KT W 
KVL, KXA 

Spokane, KFIO, KFPY, KG & 
KHQ 

Tacoma, KMO, KVI 



United States and North American Broadcasting Stations 
Arranged Alphabetically by States and Cities 

WEST VIRGINIA 
Bluefield. WHIS 
(Near) Charleston. WOBU 
Fairmont, W M MN 
Huntington. WSAZ 
Wheeling, W WVA 

WISCONSIN 
Beloit. WEB W 
Eau Claire. WTAQ 
Fond du Lac, KFIZ 
Green Bay. WHBY 
Kenosha. WCLO 
La Crosse, W KBH 
Madison, WHA, WIBA 
Manitowoc, WOMT 
Milwaukee, WHAD, WISN 
WTMJ 

Poynette, WIBU 
Racine, WRJN 
Sheboygan. WHBL 
Stevens Point, WLBL 

WYOMING 
Casper, KDFN 

ALASKA 
Anchorage, KFQD 
Ketchikan, KGBU 

ALBERTA 
Calgary, CFAC, CFCN, 
CHCA, CJCJ, CKLC, 
CNRC 

Edmonton, CH MA. CJCA. 
CKUA, CNRE 

Red Deer. CHCT 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 
Vancouver. CK WX. CNRV 
Victoria, CFCT 

MANITOBA 
Brandon, CKX 
Winnipeg, CJR W, CKY, 
CNR W 

NEW BRUNSWICK 
Moncton. CNRA 

NOVA SCOTIA 
Halifax, CHNS 

ONTARIO 
Iroquois Falls. CFCH 
Kingston. CFRC 
London, CJGC, CNRL 
Ottawa. CKCO, CNRO 
Toronto, CFCA, CFRB, 
CHNC, CJBC, CJSC, 
CKCL, CKG W. CKNC. 
CKO W, CNRT 

PRINCE EDWARD ISLE 
Charlottetown, CFCY 

QUEBEC 
Montreal. CFCF, CHYC, 
CKAC. CNRM 

Quebec. CKCV 

SASKATCHEWAN 
Moose Jaw, CJRM 
Regina. CH WC. CJBR, 
CKCK, CNRR 

Saskatoon. CFQC. CJHS. 
CNRS 

Yorkton, CJGX 

HAITI 
Port au Prince. HHK 

HAWAII 
Honolulu, KGMB, KGU 

MEXICO 
Chihuahua. XFF 
Ciudad Lerdo. XES 
Guadalajara. XEA 
Jalapa, XFC 
Merida, XEY 
Mexico City, XEX, XFX, 
XEN. XEB, XFG, XFI 

Monterey, XEH 
Morelia, XEI 
Oaxaca, XEF 
Puebla, XEE 

PORTO RICO 
San Juan, W KAQ 

CUBA 
Caibarien, 6EV 
Camaguey, 7AZ, 7L0 
Camajuani, 6YR 
Caney, 8LC 
Ciego de Avila, 7BY. 7FU 
Cienfuegos. 6BY, 6JQ, 6KC 
Colon. 5EV 
Elia. 7SR 
Guanajoy. IAZ 
Havana. 2LC, CMC. 2AB, 
2CC, 2CT, 2MA, 2MU, 20K, 
20L, 2T W. 2XX, 6RG 

Hershey, 2FG 
Mariana, 2JF. 2JL 
Matanzas, 5D W 
Sagua la Grande. 6HS 
Santiago. 8HS, 8DY, 8FU 
Tuinucu, 6XJ, 6K W 

C.  T. 

M AJESTIC financing is handled through the Com-
mercial Investment Trust, Inc., which is a national 

finance organization with years of experience in radio 

financing. 

You will find this organization always willing to 
co-operate with you in the matter of time payments on 

your Majestic. 

Commercial Investment Trust, Inc. 
Offices in the Following Cities: 

NEW YORK  CHICAGO  PI TTSBURGH  SEATTLE 
SALT LAKE CITY  SAN FRANCISCO LOS ANGELES 
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United States Broadcasting Stations  / 
Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Kilo-
Cet  City  cycles Dial 

KBTM  Paragould, Ark.  1200 

KCRC  Enid, Okla.  1370   
KDB  Santa Barbara, Calif.  1500   
KDFN  Casper, Wyo.  1210  ,   

KDKA  Pittsburgh, Pa.  980 y I  
KDLR  Devils Lake, N. D.  1210   
KDYL  Salt Lake City, Utah  1290 /   
KECA  Los Angeles, Calif.  1430 
KEJK  Beverly Hills, Calif.  710 
KELW  Burbank, Calif.  780 
KEX  Portland, Ore.  1180 
KFAB  Lincoln, Neb.  770 
KFBB  Great Falls, Mont.  1360 
KFBK  Sacramento, Calif.  1310   
KFDM  Beaumont, Tex.  560   
KFDY  Brookings, S. D.  550 
KFEL  Denver, Colo.  920 
KFEQ  St. Joseph, Mo. 680  !ti 3 e-
KFGQ  Boone. Iowa  1310 
KFH  Wichita, Kan.  1300 
KFI  Los Angeles, Calif.  640 
KFIF  Portland, Ore.  1420   
KFI 0  Spokane, Wash.  1230   
KFIZ  Fond du Lac, Wis.  • 1420   
KFJB  Marshalltown, Iowa  1200   
KFJF  Oklahoma City, Okla.  1470   
KFJI  Astoria, Ore.  1370 
KFJM  Grand Forks, N. D.  1370 
KFJR  Portland, Ore.  1300 
KEPI'  Ft. Dodge, Iowa  1310 
KFJZ  Ft. Worth, Texas  1370 
KFKA  Greeley, Colo.  8802 
KFKB  Milford, Kan.  1050 
KFKU  Lawrence, Kan.  1220 
KFKX  Chicago, III.  1020 
KFLV  Rockford, III.  1410 
KFLX  Galveston, Tex.  1370 
KF.N1X  Northfield, Minn.  1250 
KFNE- Shenandoah, Iowa  890   
KFOR  Lincoln, Neb.  1210  •   
KFOX  Long Beach, Calif.  1250   
KFPY  Spokane. Wash.  1340   
KFQA  St. Louis, Mo. 1090   
KFQD  Anchorage, Alaska  1230   
KFQU  Holy City, Calif.  1420   
KFQW  Seattle, Wash.  1420   
KFQZ  Los Angeles, Calif.  860    
KFRC  San Francisco, Calif.  610 

Call  City 
kilo-
cycles  Dial 

KFRU  Columbia, Mo. 630   
KFSD  San Diego, Calif.  600   
KFSG  Los Angeles, Calif.  1120   
KFUL  Galveston, Texas  1290   
KFUM  Colorado Springs, Colo. 1270   
KFUO  Clayton, Mo. 550   
KFUP  Denver, Colo.  1310   
KFVD  Culver City, Calif.  1000   
KFVS  Cape Girardeau, Mo. 1210   
KFWB  Hollywood, Calif.  950   
KFWF  St. Louis, Mo. 1200   
KFW1  San Francisco, Calif.  930   
KFWM  Richmond, Calif.  930   
KFXF  Denver, Colo.  920  fr 
KFXM  San Bernardino, Calif.  1210   
KFXR  Oklahoma City, Okla.  1310   
KFXY  Flagstaff, Ariz.  1420   
KFYO  Abilene, Texas  1420 
KFYR  Bismarck, N. D.  550 

KGA  Spokane, Wash.  1470 
KGAR  Tucson, Ariz.  1370 
KGB  San Diego, Calif.  1330 

KGBU  Ketchikan, Alaska  900 
KGBX  St. Joseph, Mo. 1310 
KGBZ  York, Neb.  930 
KGCI  San Antonio, Texas  1370 
KGCR  Watertown, S. D.  1210 
KGCU  Mandan, N. D.  1200 
KGCX  Wolf Point, Mont.  1310 
KGDM  Stockton, Calif.  1100 
KGEF  Los Angeles, Calif.  1300 
KGER  Long Beach, Calif.  1360 
KGEW  Ft. Morgan, Colo.  1200 
KGEZ  Kalispell, Mont.  1310 
KGFF  Alva, Okla.  1420 
KGFG  Oklahoma City, Okla.  1370   
KGFI  Corpus Christi, Texas  1500   
KGFJ  Los Angeles, Calif.  1200 
KGFW  Ravennah, Neb. /y.-,31310 —7/7GY.fe 
KGFX  Pierre, S. D.  580 
KGGF  Picher, Okla.  1010   
KGGM  Albuquerque, N. M.  1230   
KGHF  Pueblo, Colo.  1320.   
KGH1  Little Rock, Ark.  1200   
KGHL  Billings, Mont.  950   
KGIQ  Twin Falls, Idaho  1320   
KGIR  Butte, Mont.  1360   
KGIW  Trinidad, Colo.  1420   



1
/C pi F.  meiree, United States Broadcasting ions  
/1  II ""  Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Call City 
Kilo-
cycles  Dial 

KGI X  Las Vegas, Nev.  1420 
KGJF  Little Rock, Ark.  890 
KGKB  Brownwood, Tex.  1500 
KGKL  San Angelo, Texas  1370 
KGKO  Wichita Falls, Texas  570 
KGKX  Sandpoint, Idaho  1420 
KGKY  Scottsbluff, Ark.  1500 
KG0  Oakland, Calif.  790 
KGMB  Honolulu, Hawaii  1320 
KGMC  Jerome, Ariz.  1310 
KGMD Roswell, N. Mex.  1500 
KGMP  Elk City, Okla.  1210 
KGRS  Amarillo, Texas  1410  fc) 1. 
KGU  Honolulu, Hawaii  940   
KGW  Portland, Ore.  620 
KHJ  Los Angeles, Calif.  900   
KHQ  Spokane, Minh.  590   
KICK  Red Oak, Iowa  1420   
KID  Idaho Falls, Idaho  1320   
KI DO  Boise, Idaho  1250   
KJBS  San Francisco, Calif.  1070   
KJR  Seattle, Wash.  970   
KLO  Ogden, Utah —  11 ,// 
KLPM  Minot, N. D. 
KLRA  Little Rock, Ark.  1390   
KLS  Oakland, Calif.  1440   
KLX  Oakland, Calif.  880 
KLZ  Denver, Colo.  560 
KMA  Shenandoah, Iowa  930 
KMBC  Kansas City, Mo. 950 
KMIC  Inglewood, Calif.  1120 
KMJ  Fresno, Calif.  1210 
KNIMJ  Clay Center, Neb.  740 
KM0  Tacoma, Wash.  860 
KMOX St. Louis, Mo. 1090 
KMTR  Hollywood, Calif.  570 
KNX  Hollywood, Calif.  1050 
KOA  Denver, Colo.  830 
KOAC  Corvallis, Ore.  550 
KOB  State College, N. M.  1180 
KOCW  Chickasha, Okla.  1400 
KOH  Reno, Nevada  1370 
KOIL  Council Bluffs, Iowa 061[260 
KOIN  Portland, Ore.  940 
KOL  Seattle, Wash.  1270 
KOMO Seattle, Wash.  920 
KONO  San Antonio, Texas  1370 
KORE  Eugene, Ore.  1420 

79/01" 

Call City 
elle-
cycles Dial 

KOY 
KPCB 
KPJM 
KPO 
KPOF 
KPQ 
KPRC 
KPSN 
KPWF 
KQV 
KQW 
KRE 
KREG 
KRGV 
KRLD 
KSAC 
KSAT 
KSCJ 
KSD 
KSEI 
KSL 
KSMR 
KSO 
KS00 
KSTP 
KTAB 
KTAP 
KTAR 
KTBI 
KTBR 
KTBS 
KTHS 
KTLC 
KIM 
KTNT 
KTRH 
KTSA 
KTSL 
KTSM 
KTUE 
KTW 
KUOA 
KUSD 
KUT 
KVI 
KVL 
KVOA 
KV00 

Phoenix, Ariz. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Prescott, Ariz. 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Denver, Colo. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Houston, Texas 
Pasadena, Calif. 
Westminster, Calif. 
Pittsburgh, Pa. 
San Jose, Calif. 
Berkeley, Calif. 
Santa Ana, Calif. 
Harlingen, Texas 
Dallas, Texas 
Manhattan, Kan. 
Fort Worth, Texas 
Sioux City, Iowa 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Pocatello, Idaho 
Salt Lake City, Utah 
Santa Maria, Calif. 
Clarinda, Iowa 
Sioux Falls, S. D. 
St. Paul, Minn. 
Oakland, Calif. 
San Antonio, Texas 
Phoenix, Ariz. 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
Portland, Ore. 
Shreveport, La. 
Hot Springs, Ark. 
Houston, Texas 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
Muscatine, Iowa 
Houston, Texas 
San Antonio, Texas 
Shreveport, La. 
El Paso, Texas 
Houston, Texas 
Seattle, Wash. 
Fayetteville, Ark. 
Vermillion, S. D. 
Austin, Texas 
Tacoma, Wash. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Tucson, Ariz. 
Tulsa, Okla. 

1390 
1210 
1500 
680 
880 
1210 
920 
1360 
1490 
1380 
1010 
1370 
1500 
1260 
1040 
580 
1240 
1330 
550 
900 
1130 
1200 
1380 
1110 
1460 
560 

e...1420 
620 
1300 
1300 
1450 
1040 
1500 
780 
1170 
1120 
1290 
1310 
1310 
1420 
1270 
1390 
890 
1500 
760 
1370 
1260 
1140 

0- I-

20 

g/7 

te€4,-
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United States Broadcasting Stations 

Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Call  City 
Milo-
cycles  Dial 

KVOS 
KWCR 

_ KWEA 
KWG 
KWJJ 
KWK 
KWKC 
KWKH 
KWLC 
KWSC 
KWWG 
KXA 
KXL 
KXO 
KYA 
KYW 
KYWA 
NAA 
WAAF 
WAAM 
WAAT 
WAAW 
WABC 
WABI 
WABO 
WABZ 
WADC 
WAI U 
WAPI 
WASH 
WBAA 
WBAK 
WBAL 
WBAP 
WBAX 
WBBC 
WBBL 
WBBM 
WBBR 
WBBZ 
WBCM 
WBCN 
WBIS 
WBMS 
«NY 
WBOQ 
WBOW 
WBRC 

Harrisburg, Pa. 
Baltimore, Md. 
Ft. Worth, Texas 
Wilkes-Barre, Pa. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Richmond. Va. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Rossville, N. Y. 
Ponca City, Okla. 
Bay City, Mich. 
Chicago, III. 
Boston, Mass. 
Hackensack. N. J. 
New York, N. Y. 
New York, N. Y. 
Terre Haute, Ind. 
Birmingham Ala. 

Bellingham, Wash. 
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
Shreveport, La. 
Stockton, Calif. 

Portland, Ore. 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Kennonwood, La. 
Decorah, Iowa 
Pullman, Wash. 
Brownsville, Texas 
Seattle, Wash. 
Portland, Ore. 
El Centro, Calif. 
San Francisco, Calif. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Washington, D. C. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Newark, N. J. 
Jersey City, N. J. 
Omaha, Neb. 
New York, N. Y. 
Bangor, Maine 
Rochester, N. Y. 
New Orleans, La. 
Tallmadge, Ohio 

1200 
1310 
1210 
1200 
1060 
1350 
1370 
850 
1270 
1220 
1260 
570 
1420 
1200 

11022300 ,   
X.i er 

1020 
690 
920 
1250 
1070 
660 
860 
1200 
1440 
1200 
1320 

Columbus, Ohio  640 
Birmingham, Ala.  1140 
Grand Rapids Twp., Mich. 1270 
W. Lafayette, Ind.  1400 

1430 
1060 
800 
1210 
1400 
1370 
770 
1300 
1200 
1410 
870 
1230 
1450 
1350 
860 
1310 
930 

‘-t7 

Call  City 
Kilo-
cycles  Dial 

WBRE  Wilkes-Barre, Pa.  1310 
WBRL  Tilton, N. H.  1430 

WBSO  Wellesley Hills. Mass.  920 
WBT  Charlotte, N. C.  1080 

WBZ  Springfield, Mass.  990 
WBZA  Boston, Mass.  990 

WCAC  Storrs, Conn.  600 
WCAD  Canton, N. Y. 1220 
WCAE  Pittsburgh, Pa.  1220 

WCAH  Columbus, Ohio  1430 
WCAJ  Lincoln, Neb.  590 
WCAL  Northfield, Minn.  1250 

WCAM Camden, N. J.  1280 
WCAO  Baltimore, Md. 600 

WCAP  Asbury, Park, N. J.  1280 
WCAT  Rapid City, S. D.  1200 
WCAU  Philadelphia, Pa.  1170 
WCAX  Burlington Vt.  1200 
WCBA  Allentown, Pa.  1440 
WCBD  Zion, III.  1080   
WCBM Baltimore, Md. 1370 
WCBS  Springfield, III.  1210 
WCCO  Minneapolis, Minn.  810 
WCDA  New York. N. Y. 1350 
WCFL  Chicago, Ill.  970   
WCGU  Coney Island, N. Y. 1400 
WCHI  Chicago, Ill.  1480 
WCKY  Covington, Ky. 1480 

WCLB  Long Beach, N. Y. 1500 
WCLO  Kenosha, Wis.  1200 
WCLS  Joliet, III.  1310 
WCMA Culver, Ind.  1400 
WCOA  Pensacola, Fla.  1340   
WCOC  Meridian, Miss.  880   
WCOD  Harrisburg, Pa.  1200 
WCOH  Yonkers, N. Y. 1210   
WCRW Chicago, III.  1210   
WCSC  Charleston S. C.  1310   
WCSH  Scarboro, Maine  940   
WCSO  Springfield, Ohio  1450   
WDAE  Tampa, Fla.  1220   
WDAF  Kansas City, Mo. 610   
WDAG  Amarillo, Texas  1410   
WDAH  El Paso, Texas  1310 
WDAY  W. Fargo, N. D.  940 
WDB.1  Roanoke, Va. 930 
WDBO  Orlando. Fla.  1120   
WDEL  Wilmington, Del,  1120   

41,6 

97-cce • 

- 



United States Broadcasting Stations 
Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Kilo-
Call  City  cycles  Dial 

Kilo. 
Call  City  cycles  Dial 

WDGY  Minneapolis, Minn.  1180   WGES  Chicago, III.  1360   
WDOD Chattanooga, Tenn.  1280   WGH  Newport News, Va. 1310   
WDRC  New Haven, Conn.  1330   WGHP  Detroit, Mich.  1340   
WDSU  New Orleans, La.  1250   WGL  Ft. Wayne, Ind.  1370   
WDWF Providence, R. I.  1210 WGMS Minneapolis, Minn.  1250 
WDZ  Tuscola, III.  1070  WGN  Chicago, III.  720 " 3"  
WEAF  New York, N. Y. 660   WGR  Buffalo, N. Y. 550   

WEAI  Ithaca, N. Y. 1270   WGST  Atlanta, Ga. 890   
WEAN  Providence, R. I.  780   WGY  S. Schenectady, N. Y. 790   
WEAO  Columbus, Ohio  570   WHA  Madison, Wis.  940   
WEAR  Cleveland, Ohio  1070   WHAD Milwaukee, Wis.  1120   
WEBC  Duluth, Minn.  1290   WHAM Rochester, N. Y. 1150   
WEBE  Cambridge, Ohio  1210   WHAP  New York, N. Y. 1300   

WEBQ  Harrisburg, III.  1210   WHAS  Louisville, Ky. 820   
WEBR  Buffalo, N. Y. 1310   WHAT  Philadelphia, Pa.  1310   
WEBW Beloit, Wis.  560   WHAZ  Troy, N. Y. 1300   
WEDC  Chicago, III.  1210   WHB  Kansas City, Mo. 860   
WEEI  Boston, Mass.  590   WHBD Mt. Orab, Ohio  1370   
WEHC  Emory, Va. 1370   WHBF  Rock Island, III.  1210   
WEHS  Evanston, III.  1420   WHBL  Sheboygan, Wis.  1410   
WELK  Philadelphia, Pa.  1370   WHBQ  Memphis, Tenn.  1370   
WEMC Berrien Springs, Mich.  590   WHBU Anderson, Ind.  1210   
WENR  Chicago, III.  870  q 0 WHBY Green Bay, Wis.  1200   
WEVD  New York, N. Y. 1300   WHDF  Calumet, Mich.  1370   
WEW  St. Louis, Mo. 760 WHDH Gloucester, Mass.  830   
WFAA  Dallas, Texas  800 =  WHDI  Minneapolis, Minn.  1180   
WFAN  Philadelphia, Pa.  610   WHEC  Rochester, N. Y. 1440   
WFBE  Cincinnati, Ohio  1200   WHFC  Cicero, III.  1420   
WFBG  Altoona, Pa.  1310   WHIS  Bluefield, W. Va. 1420   

WFB.1  Collegeville, Minn.  1370   WHK  Cleveland, Ohio  1390   
WFBL  Syracuse, N. Y. 1490  WHN  New York, N. Y. 1010 
WFBM Indianapolis, Ind.  1230  WHO  Des Moines, Iowa  1000 7-7-r  i 
WFBR  Baltimore, Md. 1270   WHP"  Harrisburg, Pa.  1430 
WFDF  Flint, Mich.  1310   WIAS  Ottumwa, Iowa  1420   
WFDV  Rome, Ga. 1370   WI BA  Madison, Wis.  1210   
WFDW Talladega, Ala.  1420   WI BM  Jackson, Mich.  1370   
WFI  Philadelphia, Pa.  560  WIBO  Chicago, III.  560   
WFIW  Hopkinsville, Ky. 940  BS  Jersey City, N. J.  1450   
WFJC  Akron, Ohio  1450   , BU Poynette, Wis.  1310   
WFLA  Clearwater, Fla.  620   WIBW  (Near) Topeka, Kan.  580   
WGBB  Freeport, N. Y. 1210   WIBX  Utica, N. Y. 1200   
WGBC  Memphis, Tenn.  1430   WICC  Bridgeport, Conn.  1190   
WGBF  Evansville, Ind.  630   WIL  St. Louis, Mo. 1200   
WGBI  Scranton, Pa.  880   WILL  Urbana, III.  890   
WGBS  New York, N. Y. 600   WILM  Wilmington, Del.  1420   
WGBT  Columbia, S. C.  1010   WIOD  Miami Beach, Fla.  1300 Y.__ __ 
WGCM Gulfport, Miss.  1210   WIP  Philadelphia, Pa.  610   
WGCP  Newark, N J.  1250  WISN  Milwaukee. Wis.  1120   



?zee--
United States Broadcasting Stations 

Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Kilo-
Call  City  cycles  Dial 

WJAC  Johnstown, Pa.  , 1310 
WJAD  Waco, Texas  1240 
WJAG  Norfolk, Neb.  1060 
WJAR  Providence, R. I.  890 
WJAS  Pittsburgh, Pa.  1290   
WJAX  Jacksonville, Fla.  900 
WJAY  Cleveland, Ohio  610   
WJAZ  Chicago, III.  1480   

WJBC  La Salle. Ill.  1200   
WJBI  Red Bank, N. J.  1210   
WJBL  Decatur, HI.  1200   
WJBO  New Orleans, La.  1420 
WJBT  Chicago, Ill.  770 
WJBU  Lewisburg, Pa.  1210   
WJDX  Jackson, Miss.  1270 
WJJD  Mooseheart, III.  1130 

WJKS  Gary, Ind.  1360 
WJR  Detroit, Mich. A —  750 
WJSV  Mt. Verran Hills, Va. 1460 
WJW  Mansfield, Ohio  1210 
WJZ  New York, N. Y. 760 
WKAQ  San Juan. P. R.  890 
WKAR  East Lansing, Mich.  1040   
WKAV  Laconia, N. H.  1310 
WKBB  Joliet, III.  1310    
WKBC  Birmingham. Ala.  1310 
WKBF  Indianapolis, Ind.  1400 
WKBH  La Crosse, Wis.  1380   
WKBI  Chicago, Ill.  1420 
WKBN  Youngstown, Ohio  570   
WKBO  Jersey City, N. J.  1450   
WKBQ  New York, N. Y. 1350   
WKBS  Galesburg, III.  1310    
WKBV  Connersville, Ind.  1500 
WKBW Buffalo, N. Y. 1470   
WKEN  Buffalo, N. Y. 1040   
WKJC  Lancaster, Pa.  1200 
WKRC  Cincinnati, Ohio  550 
WKY  Oklahoma City, Okla.  alO 
WLAC  Nashville, Tenn. 
WLB  Minneapolis, Minn. 
WLBF  Kansas City, Kansas  1420 
WLBG  Petersburg, Va, 1200 
WLBL  Stevens Point, Wis,  900 
WLBW  Oil City, Pa.  1260 
WLBX  Long Island City, N. Y. 1500 
WLBZ  Bangor, Maine  620   
WLEX  Lexington, Mass.  1360   
WLEY  Lexington, Mass.  1420   

11,10-
Call  City  cycles  Dial 

WLIB 
WLIT 
WLOE 
WLS 
&SI 
WLTH 
WLW 
WLWL 
WMAC 
WMAF 
WMAK 
WMAL 
WMAQ 
WMAY 
WMAZ 
WM8A 
WMBC 
'‘vMBD 
WMBF 
WMBG 
WMBH 
WMBI 
WMB1 
WMBO 
WMBQ 
WMBR 
WfV1C 
WMCA 
WMMN 
WMPC 
WMSG 
WMT 
WNAC 
WNAD 
WNAT 
WNAX 
WNBF 
WNBH 
WNBO 
WNBR 
WW1 
WNOX 
WNRC 
WNYC 
WOAI 
WOAN 
WOAX 
WOBT 
WOBU 

Chicago, III. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Boston, Mass. 
Chicago, Ill. --
Providence, R. I. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Cincinnati, Ohio —  
New York, N. Y. 
Cazenovia, N. Y. 
Dartmouth, Mass. 
Buffalo, N. Y. 
Washington, D. C. 
Chicago, III. 
St. Louis, Mo. 
Macon, G. 
Newport, R. I. 
Detroit, Mich. 
Peoria Hts., Ill. 
Miami Beach Fla. 
Richmond. Va. 
Joplin, Mo. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Pittsburgh. Pa. 
Auburn, N. Y. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Tampa, Fla. 
Memphis, Tenn. 
New York, N. Y. 
Fairmont, W. Va. 
Lapeer, Mich. 
New York, N. Y. 
Waterloo, Iowa 
Boston, Mass. 
Norman, Okla. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Yankton, S. D. 
Binghamton. N. Y. 
New Bedford, Mass, 
Washington, Pa. 
Memphis, Tenn. 
Newark, N. J. 
(Near) Knoxville, 
Greensboro, N. C.  1440 
New York, N. Y. 570 
San Antonio, Texas  1190 
Lawrenceburg, Tenn,  600 
Trenton, N. J.  1280 
Union City, Tenn.  1310 
( Near l Charleston, W. Va. 580   

720 
560 

1500 
870 
1210 
1400 
700 
1100 
570 
1360 
900 
630 
670 
1200 

890 
1500 
1420 
1440 
1300 
1210 
1420 
1080 
1500 
1370 
1500 
1370 
780 
570 
890 
1500 
1350 
600 
1230 
1010 
1310 
570 
1500 
1310 
1200 
1430 
1450 

Tenn,  560 

SHAV 
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United States Broadcasting Stations 

Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Call City 
Kilo-
cycles  Dial 

WOC 
WODA 
WODX 
W01 
WOKO 
WOL 
WOMT 
WOOD 
WOPI 

>WOQ 
WOR 
WORC 
WORD 
WOS 
WOV 
WOW 
WOWO 
WPAP 
WPAW 
WPCC 
WPCH 
WPEN 
WPG 
WPOE 
WPOR 
WPSC 
WPTF 
WQAM 
WQAN 
WQAO 
WQ BC 
WRAF 
WRAW 
WRAX 
WRBQ 
WRBT 
WRBU 
WRC 
WRDA 
WREC 
WREN 
WRHM 
WRJ N 
WRK 

Davenport, Iowa 
Paterson, N. J. 
Mobile, Ala 
Ames, Iowa 
Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 
Washington, D. C. 
Manitowoc, Wis. 
Grand Rapids, Mich. 
Bristol, Tenn. 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Newark, N. J. 
Worcester, Mass. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Jefferson City, Mo. 
New York, N. Y. 
Omaha, Neb. 
Ft. Wayne, Ind. 
New York, N. Y. 
Pawtucket, R. I. 
Chicago, Ill. 
New York, N. Y. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Atlantic City, N. J. 
Patchogue, N. Y. 
Norfolk, Va. 
State College, Pa. 
Raleigh, N. C. 
Miami, Fla. 
Scranton, Pa. 
New York, N. Y. 
Utica, Miss. 
La Porte, Ind. 
Reading, Pa. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Greenville, Miss. 
Wilmington, N. C. 
Gastonia, N. C. 
Washington, D. C. 
Buffalo, N. Y. 
Memphis, Tenn. 
Lawrence, Kan. 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
Racine, Wis. 
Hamilton, Ohio 

1000 
1250 
1410 
640 
1440 
1310 
1210 
1270 
1500 
1300 
710 
1200 
1480 
630 
1130 
590 
1160 
1010 
1210 
560 
810 
1500 
1100 
1370 
780 
1230 
680 
560 
880 
1010 
1360 
1200 
1310 
1020 
1210 
1370 
1210 
950 
900 
600 
•1220 
1250 
1370 
1310   

City 
Kilo-
cycles  Dial 

WRNY 
WRR 
WRUF 
WRVA 
WSA I 
WSAJ 
WSAN 
WSAR 
WSAZ 
WSB 
WSBC 
WSBT 
WSDA 
WSFA 
WSGH 
WSI X 
WSJS 
WSM 
WSMB 
WSMK 
WSPA 
WSPD 
WSSH 
WSUI 
WSUN 
WSYR 
WTAD 
WTAG 
WTAM 
WTAQ 
WTAR 
WTAW 
WTFI 
WTIC 
WTMJ 
WTNT 
WTOC 
WWAE 
WW1 
WWL 
WWNC 
WWRL 
WWVA 

New York, N. Y. 1010 
Dallas, Texas  1280 
Gainesville, Fla.  830 
Richmond, Va. 1110 
Cincinnati, Ohio  1330 
Grove City, Pa.  1310 
Allentown, Pa.  1440 
Fall River, Mass.  1450 
Huntington, W. Va. 580 
Atlanta, Ga. 740 
Chicago, III.  1210 
South Bend, Ind.  1230 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 1400 
Montgomery, Ala  1410 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 1400 
Springfield, Tenn.  1210 
Winston-Salem, N. C.  1310 
Nashville, Tenn.  650 
New Orleans, La.  1320 
Dayton, Ohio  1380 
Spartanburg, S. C.  1420 
Toledo, Ohio  1240 
Boston, Mass.  1360 
Iowa City, Iowa  880 
Clearwater, Fla.  620 
Syracuse, N. Y. 570 
Quincy, III.  1440 
Worcester, Mass.  580 
Cleveland, Ohio  1070 
Eau Claire, Wis.  1330 
Norfolk, Va. 780 
College Station, Texas  1120 
Toccoa, Ga. 1450 
Hartford, Conn.  1060 
Milwaukee, Wis.  620 
Nashville, Tenn.  1490 
Savannah, Ga. 1260 
Hammond, Ind.  1200 
Detroit, Mich.  920 
New Orleans, La.  850 
Asheville, N. C.  570 
Woodside, N. Y. 1500 
Wheeling, W. Va. 1160 

11E 

e 

North American Broadcasting Stations 
Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

CANADA 
CFAC  Calgary, Alberta  690   
CFCA  Toronto, Ont.  840   

CFCF Montreal, Que.  1030   
CFCH  Iroquois Falls, Ont.  600   
CFCN  Calgary, Alta. /0-3t1r 690  91— 



North American Broadcasting Stations 
Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

Call City 
Kilo-
cycles  Dial 

Canada —Ciàntinued 
CFCT  Victoria, B. C.  630   
CFCY  Charlottetown, P. E. I.  960 
CFQC  Saskatoon, Sask.  910 
CFRB  Toronto, Ont.  960 
CFRC  Kingston. Ont.  1120 
CHCA  Calgary, Alta. 690 
CHCT  Red Deer, Alta. 840   
CHMA  Edmonton, Alta. 580   
CHNC  Toronto. Ont.  580   
CHNS  Halifax, N. S. 930 
CHWC  Regina, Sask.  960 
CHYC Montreal, Que.  730   
CJBC  Toronto, Ont.  960-580-840 
CJBR  Regina, Sask.  960    
CJCA  Edmonton, Alta. 580   _ 
CJCJ  Calgary, Alta. 690 
CJGC  London, Ont.  910 
CJGX  Yarkton, Sask.  630 
CJHS  Saskatoon, Sask.  910 
CJRM Moose Jaw, Sask.  600 
CAW Winnipeg. Man.  600 
C.ISC  Toronto, Ont.  580   
CKAC Montreal, Que.  730   
CKCK  Regina, Sask.  960   
CKCL  Toronto, Ont.  580   
CKCO  Ottawa, Ont.  690   
CKCV Quebec, Que.  880   
CKGW  Toronto, Ont.  960 
CKLC  Calgary, Alta. -  840 
CKNC  Toronto. Ont.  580   
CKOW  Toronto, Ont.  840   
CKUA  Edmonton, Alta. 580   
CKWX  Vancouver, B. C.  730   
CKX  Brandon, Man.  540 
CKY  Winnipeg, Man.  780 -- F"—÷  
CNRA  Moncton, N. B.  630   
CNRC  Calgary, Alta. 690   
CNRE  Edmonton, Alta. 580 
CNRL  London, Ont.  910   
CNRM Montreal, Que.  730   
CNRO  Ottawa, Ont.  690   
CNRR  Regina, Sask.  960   
CNRS  Saskatoon, Sask.  910   
CNRT  Toronto, Ont.  840   
CNRV  Vancouver, B. C.  1030   
CNRW  Winnipeg, Man.  780   
eit,'_ 4 it 

lAZ 
CMC 
2AB 
2CC 

Guanajoy 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 

CUBA 
1090 
840 
1500   
860   

Call  CIty 

2CT 
2FG 
2JF 
21L 
2LC 
2MA 
2MU 
20K 
20L 
2TW 
2XX 
5DW 
5EV 
6BY 
6RG 
6EV 
6HS 
6.1Q 
6KC 
6KW 
6)0 
6YR 
7AZ 
7BY 
7F1J 
7L0 
7SR 
8DY 
8FU 
8HS 
8LC 

Havana 
Hershey 
Mariana 
Mariana 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 
Havana 
Matanzas 
Colon 
Cienfuegos 
Havana 
Caibarien 
Sagua la Grande 
Cienfuegos 
Cienfuegos 
Tuinucu 
Tuinucu 
Camajuani 
Camaguey 
Ciego de Avila 
Ciego de Avila 
Camaguey 
Elia 
Santiago 
Santiago 
Santiago 
Caney 

Silo. 
cycles  Dial 

1500 
1500   
1230 
1020 
990 
1400 
1130 
860 
1170 
1110 
1330 
1110   
830 
1150    
1500 
1200    
1500 
1090   
1250 
790   
1080   
1500 
1330 
1280   
1500   
1300 
860 
1200 
1330 
1500 
1000 

HAITI 
HHK  Port au Prince, Haiti  830   

XER,  MEXICO  
XEA  Guadalajara  ' 1 
XEB  Mexico City 
XEE  Puebla 
X EF  Oaxaca  1130 
XEH  Monterey  970 
XEI  Morelia  1000 
XEN.  Mexico City  730 
XES  Ciudad Lerdo 1200 
XEX  Mexico City  -  920 
XEY  Merida  e-')̀Ç....  550 
XFC  Jalapa  .  630 
XFF  Chihuahua  920 
XFG  Mexico City  640 
XFI  Mexico City  '̀) 4.J  590 
XFX  Mexico City  840 
X  -) 
' 

3P-f7" 
-  I' 



United States and North American Broadcasting Stations 

Index by Kilocycles 
Arranged Alphabetically by Call Letters 

540 Kilocycles 
CKX  Brandon, Manitoba 

550 Kilocycles   
KFDY 
KFUO 
KFYR 
KOAC 
KSD 
WGR 
WKRC 
XEY 

Brookings, S. D. 
Clayton. Mo. 
Bismark. N. D. 
Corvallis, Ore. 
St. Louis. Mo. 
Buffalo, N. Y. 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
Merida, Mexico 

560 Kilocycle* 
KFDM  Beaumont, Texas 
KLZ  Denver, Colo. 
KTAB  Oakland, Calif. 
WEB W  Beloit, Wis. 
WF I  Philadelphia, Pa. 
WIBO  Chicago, Ill. 
WLIT  Philadelphia. Pa. 
WNOX  (Near) Knoxville.Tenn. 
WPCC  Chicago, Ill. 
WQAM  Miami, Fla. 

570 Kilocycles _ _ 

KMTR 
KXA 
WEAO 
W KBN 
W MAC 
W MCA 
W NAX 
WNYC 
WSY R 
W WNC 

Wichita Falls. Tex. 
Hollywood. Calif. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Columbus, Ohio 
Youngstown. Ohio 
Cazenovia. N. Y. 
New York, N. Y. 
Yankton, S. D. 
New York N. Y. 
Syracuse, N. Y. 
Asheville, N. C. 

580 Kilocycle« 
CH MA 
CHNC 
CJBC 
CJCA 
CJSC 
CKCL 
CKNC 
C KUA 
CNRE 
KGFX 
KSAC 
WI BW 
WOBU 
WSAZ 
WTAG 

Edmonton, Alta. 
Toronto, Ont. 
Toronto, Ont. 
Edmonton. Alta. 
Toronto. Ont. 
Toronto. Ont. 
Toronto. Ont. 
Edmonton, Alta. 
Edmonton, Alta. 
Pierre, S. D. 
Manhattan, Kan. 
(Near) Topeka, Kan. 
(Nr.) Charleston, W.Va. 
Huntington, W. Va. 
Worcester. Maas. 

590 Kilocycle' 
KHQ  Spokane, Wash. 
WCAJ  Lincoln, Neb, 
WEEI  Boston. Mass, 
WEMC  Berrien Springs, Mich. 
WO W  Omaha, Neb. 
XFI  Mexico City 

600 Kilocycles   
CFCH Iroquois Falle, Ont. 
CJRM 
CJR W 
KFSD 
WCAC 
WCAO 
WG BS 
W MT 
WOAN 
W REC 

Moose Jaw. Sask. 
Winnipeg. Manitoba 
San Diego. Calif. 
Storrs, Conn. 
Baltimore, Md. 
New York. N. Y. 
Waterloo. Iowa 
Lawrenceburg. Tenn. 
Memphis. Tenn. 

610 Kilocycles _ 
KFRC  San Francisco, Calif. 
W DAF  Kansas City, Mo. 
WFAN  Philadelphia, Pa. 
W I P  Philadelphia. Pa. 
WJAY  Cleveland, Ohio 

620 Kilocycles 
KG W  Portland. Ore. 
KTAR  Phoenix, Ariz. 
WFLA  Clearwater, Fla. 
WLBZ  Bangor, Maine 
WSUN  Clearwater, Fla. 
WTMJ  Milwaukee. Wis. 

630 Kilocycles   
CFCT 
CJGX 
CNRA 
KFRU 
WGBF 
W MAL 
WOS 
XFC 

Victoria, B. C. 
Yorkton, Sask. 
Moncton, N. B. 
Columbia. Mo. 
Evansville, Ind. 
Washington, D. C. 
Jefferson City, Mo. 
Jalapa. Mex. 

640 Kilocycles 
KFI  Los Angeles, Calif. 
WAIU  ‘Columbus. Ohio 
W01  Ames, Iowa 
XFG  Mexico City 

650 Kilocycles   
WSM  Nashville, Tenn. 

660 Kilocycles 
WAA W  Omaha, Neb. 
WEAF  New York, N. Y. 

670 Kilocycles   
W MAQ  Chicago, III. 
XEB  Mexico City 

680 Kilocycles   
KFEQ  St. Joseph. Mo. 
KPO  San Francisco, Calif. 
WPTF  Raleigh, N. C. 

690 Kilocycle* 
CFAC 
CFCN 
CHCA 
CJCJ 
CKCO 
CNRC 
CNRO 
NAA 

Calgary, Alta. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Ottawa, Ont. 
Calgary, Alta. 
Ottawa, Ont. 
Washington, D. C. 

700 Kilocycle« 
WL W  Cincinnati, Ohio 

710 Kilocycle' 
KEJK  Beverly Hills, Calif. 
WOR  Newark. N. J. 

720 Kilocycles   
WGN  Chicago, Ill. 
WLIB  Chicago, Ill. 

730 Kilocycles 
CHYC  Montreal. Que. 
CKAC  Montreal, Que. 
CK WX  Vancouver. B. C. 
CNRM  Montreal, Que. 
XEN  Mexico City 

740 Kilocycles   
KM MJ  Clay Center, Neb, 
WSB  Atlanta, Ga. 

750 Kilocycles   
WJR  Detroit, Mich. 

760 Kilocycles -
KVI  Tacoma, Wash. 
WE W  St. Louis, Mo. 
WJZ  New York, N. Y. 

770 Kilocycles   
KFAB  Lincoln. Neb. 
WBBM  Chicago, Ill. 
WJBT  Chicago, Ill. 

780 Kilocycles   
CKY 
CNR W 
K EL W 
KTM 
WEAN 
W MC 
WPOR 
WTA R 

Winnipeg, Manitoba 
Winnipeg, Maniotba 
Burbank, Calif. 
Los Angeles, Calif. 
Providence, R. I. 
Memphis, Tenn. 
Norfolk, Va, 
Norfolk, Va. 

790 Kilocycles _ 
EGO  Oakland, Calif. 
WGY  S. Schenectady, N. Y. 
6K W  Tuinucu, Cuba 

800 Kilocycles   
WBAP  Fort Worth, Texas 
WFAA  Dallas, Texas 

810 Kilocycle.* 
WCCO  Minneapolis, Minn. 
WPCH  New York. N. Y. 

820 Kilocycles 
W HAS  Louisville, Ky. 

830 Kilocycle« 
MME  Port au Prince. Haiti 
KOA  Denver, Colo. 
WHDH  Gloucester, Mass. 
WRUF  Gainesville. Fla. 
SEV  Colon, Cuba 

840 Kilocycles _ _ 
CFCA 
CHCT 
CJ BC 
CKLC 
C KO W 
CMC 
CNRT 
XFX 

Toronto. Ont. 
Red Deer, Alta. • 
Toronto, Ont. 
Calgary. Alta. 
Toronto, Ont. 
Havana. Cuba 
Toronto. Ont. 
Mexico City 

850 Kilocycles   
KWKH  Kennonwood, La. 
W WL  New Orleans, La. 

860 Kilocycles   
KFQZ 
KMO 
WA BC 
WBOQ 
WHB 
2CC 
20E 
7SR 

Los Angeles, Calif. 
Tacoma, Wash. 
New York, N. Y. 
New York. N. Y. 
Kansas City. Mo. 
Havana. Cuba 
Havana. Cuba 
Elia, Cuba 
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870 Kilocycles   

WBCN  Chicago, Ill. 
WEN R  C hicago. 
WLS  Chicago. Ill. 

880 Kilocycle« 
CKCV  Quebec. Quebec 
KFKA  Greeley. Colo. 
KLX  Oakland, Calif. 
KPOF  Denver. Colo. 
WCOC  Meridian, Miss. 
WGBI  Scranton, Pa. 
WQAN  Scranton, Pa. 
WSUI  Iowa City, Iowa 

890 Kilocycles _ _ 
KFNF  Shenandoah, Iowa 
KGJF  Little Rock, Ark. 
KUSD  Vermillion, S. D. 
WGST  Atlanta. Ga. 
WILL  Urbana, Ill. 
WJAR  Providence, R. I. 
WKAQ  San Juan, P. R. 
W MAZ  Macon, Ga. 
W MMN Fairmont. W. Va. 

900 Kilocycles 
KGBU  Ketchikan, Alaska 
KHJ  Los Angeles, Calif. 
KSEI  Pocatello, Idaho 
WJAX  Jacksonville, Fla. 
WKY  Oklahoma City, Okla. 
WLBL  Stevens Pt., Wis. 
W MAK  Buffalo. N. Y. 
WRDA  Buffalo, N. Y. 

910 Kilocycles   
CFQC  Saskatoon. Sask. 
CJGC  London. Ont. 
CJHS  Saskatoon, Sask. 
CNRL  London. Ont. 
CNRS  Saskatoon, Sask. 

920 Kilocycles 
KFEL 
KFXF 
KOMO 
KPRC 
WAAF 
WBSO 
W WJ 
X EX 
XFF 

Denver. Colo. 
Denver. Colo. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Houston, Texas 
Chicago. Ill. 
Wellesley Hills, Mass. 
Detroit, Mich. 
Mexico City 
Chihuahua. Mexico 

930 Kilocycles_ _____. 
CHNS  Halifax. N. S. 
KFVVI  San Francisco. Calif. 
KFWM  Richmond, Calif. 

,  KGBZ  York, Neb. 
KMA  Shenandoah. Iowa 

• WBRC  Birmingham. Ala. 
W DBJ  Roanoke. Va. 

940 Kilocycles 
KGU  Honolulu, Hawaii 
KOIN  Portland, Ore. 
WCSH  Scarboro, Maine 
WDAY  W. Fargo. N. D. 
WFI W  Hopkinsville, Ky. 
WHA  Madison. Wis. 

950 Kilocycle« 
KFWB  Hollywood, Calif. 
KGHL  Billings. Mont. 

950 Kilocycles—Ccouinued 
KMBC  Kansas City. Mo. 
WRC  Washington, D. C. 

960 Kilocycles 
CFCY  Charlottetown, P. E. I. 

Toronto. Ont. 
Regina, Sask. 
Toronto. Ont. 
Regina, Sask. 
Regina. Sask. 
Toronto. Ont. 
Regina, Sask. 
Puebla, Mexico 

CFRB 
CH WC 
CJBC 
CJBR 
CKCK 
C KGW 
CNRR 
XEE 

970 Kilocycle« 
KJR  Seattle, Wash. 
WCFL  Chicago. Ill. 
XEH  Monterey, Mexico 

980 Kilocycles   
KDKA  Pittsburgh, Pa. 

990 Kilocycle« 
WBZ  Springfield. Mass. 
WBZA  Boston. Mass. 
2LC  Havana. Cuba 

1000 Kilocycles 
KFVD 
WHO 
WOC 
XEI 
8LC 

Culver City, Calif. 
Des Moines, Iowa 
Davenport, Iowa 
Morelia, Mex. 
Caney. Cuba 

1010 Kilocycles _ __ 
KGGF Pichet., Okla. 
KQW  San Jose. Calif. 
W BT  Columbia, S. C. 
WHN  New York. N. Y. 
WNAD  Norman, Okla. 
WPAP  New York, N. Y. 
VVQA0  New York. N. Y. 
WRNY  New York. N. Y. 

1020 Kilocycles _ _ 
KFKX  Chicago, Ill. 
KY W  Chicago, Ill. 
KYWA  Chicago, Ill. 
WRAX  Philadelphia, Pa. 
2JL  Mariana. Cuba 

1030 Kilocycles _ _ 
CFCF  Montreal. Que. 
CNRV  Vancouver, B. C. 

1040 Kilocycle« 
KRLD  Dallas, Texas 
KTHS  Hot Springs, Ark. 
WKAR  East Lansing, Mich. 
WKEN  Buffalo. N. Y. 

1050 Kilocycles   
KFKB  Milford. Kansas 
KNX  Hollywood. Calif. 

1060 Kilocycles   
KWJJ  Portland, Ore. 
WBAL  Baltimore, Md. 
WJAG  Norfolk. Neb. 
WTIC  Hartford, Conn. 

1070 Kilocycles   
KJBS 
WAAT 
WDZ 
WEAR 
WTAM 

San Francisco. Calif. 
Jersey City, N. J. 
Tuscola. Hl. 
Cleveland, Ohio 
Cleveland, Ohio 

1080 Kilocycles   
WBT  Charlotte, N. C. 
WCBD  Zion, Ill. 
W M BI  Chicago, Ill. 
6XJ  Tuinucu, Cuba 

1090 Kilocycles 
KFQA  St. Louis. Mo. 
KMOX  St. Louis. Mo. 
lAZ  Guanajoy. Cuba 
6.14  Cienfuegos. Cuba 

1100 Kilocycles __ 
KGDM  Stockton, Calif. 
WLWL  New York, N. Y. 
WPG  Atlantic City, N. J. 

1110 Kilocycles   
KS00  Sioux Falls, S. D. 
WRVA  Richmond, Va. 
2TW  Havana. Cuba 
SDW  Matanzas, Cuba 

1120 Kilocycles __ 
CFRC  Kingston. Ont. 
KFSG  Los Angeles, Calif. 
KM IC  Inglewood, Calif. 
KTRH  Houston, Texas 
WDBO  Orlando. Fla. 
WDEL  Wilmington, Del. 
WHAD  Milwaukee. Wis. 
WISN  Milwaukee. Wis, 
WTAW  College Station, Tex. 

1130 Kilocycles _ _ 
lCSL  Salt Lake City. Utah 
WJJD  Mooseheart, Ill. 
WOV  New York, N. Y. 
XEF  Oaxaca, Mexico 
2MU  Havana, Cuba 

1140 Kilocycles   
KV00  Tulsa, Okla. 
WAPI  Birmingham, Ala. 

1150 Kilocycles   
WHAM  Rochester, N. Y. 
6BY  "Cienfuegos, Cuba 

1160 Kilocycles __ 
WOWO  Ft. Wayne, Ind. 
W WVA  Wheeling, W. Va. 

1170 Kilocycles _ _ 
KTNT  Muscatine, Iowa 
WCAU  Philadelphia, Pa. 
20L  Havana, Cuba 

1180 Kilocycles   
KEX  Portland, Ore. 
KOB  State College, N. M. 
WDGY  Minneapolis, Minn. 
WHIM  Minneapolis. Minn. 
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1190 Kilocycles   
WICC  Bridgeport, Conn. 
WOAI  San Antonio, Texas 

1200 Kilocycles _ 
KBTM  Paragould. Ark. 
KFJB  Marshalltown, Iowa 
KF WF  St. Louis, Mo. 
KGCU  Mandan, N. D. 
KGEW  Fort Morgan, Colo. 
KGFJ  Los Angeles, Calif. 
KGHI  Little Rock, Ark. 
KSMR  Santa Maria, Calif. 
KVOS  Bellingham, Wash. 
KWG  Stockton, Calif. 
KXO  El Centro, Calif. 
WABI  Bangor, Maine 
WABZ  New Orleans. La. 
WBBZ  Ponca City, Okla. 
WCAT  Rapid City, S. D. 
WCAX  Burlington. Vt. 
WCLO  Kenosha, Wis. 
WCOD  Harrisburg. Pa. 
WFBE  Cincinnati, Ohio 
WHBY  Green Bay. Wis. 
WIBX  Utica, N. Y. 
WIL  St. Louis. Mo. 
WJBC  La Salle, Ill. 
WJBL  Decatur, Ill. 
WKJC  Lancaster, Pa. 
WLBG  Petersburg, Va. 
W MAY  St. Louis, Mo. 
WNBO  Washington. Pa. 
WORC  Worcester, Mass. 
WRAF  La Porte. Ind. 
W WAE  Hammond, Ind. 
XEA  Guadalajara, Mexico 
XES  Cinead Lerdo. Mexico 
6EV  Caibarien, Cuba 
8DY  Santiago, Cuba 

1210 Kilocycles _ 
KDFN  Casper, Wyo. 
KDLR  Devils Lake. N. D. 
KFOR  Lincoln, Neb. 
KFVS  Cape Girardeau, Mo. 
KFXM  San Bernardino. Calif. 
KGCR  Watertown, S. D. 
KGMP  Elk City, Okla. 
KMJ  Fresno. Calif. 
KPCB  Seattle, Wash. 
KPQ  Seattle. Wash. 
KWEA  Shreveport, La. 
WBAX  Wilkes-Barre. Pa. 
WCBS  Springfield, Ill. 
WCOH  Yonkers, N. Y. 
WCRW  Chicago. Ill. 
WDWF  Providence. R. I. 

WEBE  Cambridge. Ohio 
WEBQ  Harrisburg. Ill. 
WEDC  Chicago. Ill. 
WGBB  Freeport, N. Y. 
WGCM  Gulfport. Miss. 
WHBF  Rock Island, Ill. 
WHBU  Anderson. Ind. 
WIBA  Madison, Wis. 
WJBI  Red Bank. N. J. 
WJBU  Lewisburg. Pa. 
WJ W  Mansfield, Ohio 
WLSI  Providence, R. I. 
W M BG  Richmond, Va. 
WOMT  Manitowoc, Wis. 
WPAW  Pawtucket. R. I. 
WRBQ  Greenville. Miss. 
WRBU  Gastonia, N. C. 
WSBC  Chicago, Ill. 
WSIX  Springfield. Tenn. 

1220 Kilocycles_ _ 
KFKU  Lawrence. Kan. 
KWSC  Pullman. Wash. 
WCAD  Canton, N. Y. 
WCAE  Pittsburgh, Pa. 
WDAE  Tampa. Fla. 
WREN  Lawrence, Kan. 

1230 Kilocycles 
KFIO  Spokane. W ash. 
KFQD  Anchorage, Alaska 
KGGM  Albuquerque. N. M. 
KYA  San Francisco, Calif. 
WBIS  Boston. Mass. 
WFBM  Indianapolis. Ind. 
WNAC  Boston. Mass. 
WPSC  State College, Pa. 
WSBT  South Bend. Ind. 
2JF  Mariana, Cuba 

1240 Kilocycles   
KSAT  Ft. Worth, Texas 
WJAD  Waco, Texas 
WSPD  Toledo, Ohio 

1250 Kilocycles   
KFMX 
KFOX 
KIDO 
WAAM 
WCAL 
WDSU 
WGCP 
WGMS 
WLB 
WODA 
WRHM 
6KC 

Northfield. Minn. 
Long Beach. Calif. 
Boise, Idaho 
Newark, N. J. 
Northfield, Minn. 
New Orleans, La. 
Newark, N. J. 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
Paterson, N. J. 
Minneapolis, Minn. 
Cienfuegos, Cuba 

1260 Kilocycles   
KOIL  Council Bluffs. Iowa 
KRGV  Harlingen, Texas 
KVOA  Tucson. Ariz. 
KWWG  Brownsville, Texas 
WLBW  Oil City, Pa. 
WTOC  Savannah, Ga. 

1270 Kilocycles   
KFUM  Colorado Spits.. Colo. 
KOL  Seattle, Wash. 
KTW  Seattle, Wash. 
KWLC  Decorah. Iowa 
WASH  Grand Rapids, Mich. 
WEAI  Ithaca, N. Y. 
WFBR  Baltimore, Md. 
WJDX  Jackson. Miss. 
WOOD  Grand Rapids, Mich. 

1280 Kilocycles   
WCAM  Camden, N. J. 
WCAP  Asbury Park. N. J. 
WDOD  Chattanooga, Tenn. 
WOAX  Trenton, N. J. 
WRR  Dallas, Texas. 
7BY Ciego de Avila, Cuba 

1290 Kilocycles   
KDYL  Salt Lake City, Utah 
KFUL  Galveston, Texas 
KTSA  San Antonio, Texas 
WEBC  Duluth, Minn. 
WJAS  Pittsburgh. Pa. 

1300 Kilocycles   
KFH  Wichita. Kan. 
KFJR  Portland. Ore. 
KGEF  Los Angeles. Calif. 
KTBI  Los Angeles, Calif. 
KTBR  Portland. Ore 

1300 Kilocycles —Cont. 
WB It R  Roseville. N. Y. 
WEVD  New York, N. Y. 
WHAP  New York, N. Y. 
WHAZ  Troy, N. Y. 
WIOD  Miami Beach. Fla. 
W MBF  Miami Beach, Fla. 
WOQ  Kansas City. Mo. 
7W  Camageuy, Cuba 

1310 Kilocycle. 
KFBK  Sacramento, Calif. 
KFGQ  Boone, Iowa 
KFJY  Ft. Dodge, Iowa 
KFUP  Denver, Colo. 
KFXR  Oklahoma City, Okla. 
KGBX  St. Joseph, Mo. 
KGCX  Wolf Point, Mont. 
KGEZ  Kalispell. Mont. 
KGFW  Ravenna. Nebr. 
KGMC  Jerome, Ariz. 
KTSL  Shreveport. La. 
KTSM  El Paso, Texas 
KWCR  Cedar Rapids, Iowa 
WBOW  Terre Haute, Ind. 
WBRE  Wilkes-Barre. Pa. 
WCLS  Joliet, Ill. 
WCSC  Charleston. S. C. 
WDAH  El Paso, Texas 
WEBR  Buffalo, N. Y. 
WFBG  Altoona. Pa. 
WFDF  Flint, Mich. 
WGH  Newport News, Va. 
WHAT  Philadelphia, Pa. 
WIBU  Poynette. Wis. 
WJAC  Johnstown, Pa. 
WKAV  Laconia. N. H. 
WK BB  Joliet, Ill. 
WKBC  Birmingham. Ala. 
WK BS  Galesburg, Ill. 
WNAT  Philadelphia. Pa. 
WNBH  New Bedford. Mass. 
WOBT  Union City, Tenn. 
WOL  Washington, D. C. 
WRAW  Reading. Pa. 
WRK  Hamilton. Ohio 
WSAJ  Grove City, Pa. 
WSJS  Winston-Salem. N. C. 

1320 Kilocycles   
KGHF  Pueblo, Colo. 
KGIQ  • Twin Falls. Idaho 
KGMB  Honolulu, Hawaii 
KID  Idaho Falls, Idaho 
WADC  Tallmadge, Ohio 
WSMB  New Orleans, La. 

1330 Kilocycles   
KGB  San Diego. Calif. 
KSCJ  Sioux City, Iowa 
WDRC  New Haven. Conn. 
WSAI  Cincinnati, Ohio 
WTAQ  Eau Claire, Wis. 
2XX  Havana, Cuba 
7AZ  Camaguey. Cuba 
8FU  Santiago, Cuba 

1340 Kilocycles   
KFPY  Spokane, Wash. 
WCOA  Pensacola, Fla. 
WGHP  Detroit, Mich. 

1350 Kilocycles _ 
KWIC  St. Louis. Mo. 
WBNY  New York, N. Y. 
WCDA  New York, N. Y. 
WKBQ  New York, N. V. 
M. MSG  New York. N. Y. 
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1360 Kilocyclea 

KGER 
KGIR 
KPSN 
WG ES 
WJ KS 
WLEX  Lexington, Mass. 
W MAF  Dartmouth. Mass. 
WQBC  Utica, Miss. 
WSSH  Boston. Mass. 

1370 Kilocycles _   
.KCRC  Enid, Okla. 

Astoria. Ore. 
Grand Forks. N. D. 
Ft. Worth, Texas 
Galveston, Texas 
Tucson, Ariz. 
San Antonio. Texas 
Oklahoma City, Okla. 
San Angelo. Texas 
Ogden, Utah 
Reno, Nevada 
San Antonio. Texas 
Berkeley, Calif. 
Seattle, Wash. 
Kansas City, Mo. 
Richmond. Va. 
Baltimore, Md. 
Emory, Va. 
Philadelphia. Pa. 
Collegeville, Minn. 
Rome, Ga. 
Ft. Wayne. Ind. 
Mt. Oral), Ohio 
Memphis. Tenn. 
Calumet. Mich. 
Jackson, Mich. 
Auburn. N. Y. 
Tampa. Fla. 
Patchogue, N. Y. 
Wilmington, N. C. 
Racine, Wis. 

Great Falls, Mont. 
Long Beach, Calif. 
Butte. Mont. 
Pasadena, Calif. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Gary, Ind. 

KFJ M 
KFJZ 
K FLX 
KGAR 
KGCI 
KGFG 
KGKL 
KLO 
KOH 
KONO 
KRE 
KVL 
KWKC 
WBBL 
WC BM 
WEHC 
WELK 
WFBJ 
WFDV 
WGL 
WH BD 
WHBQ 
W HDF 
WI BM 
W M BO 
W MBR 
WPOE 
WRBT 
WRJN 

1380 Kilocycles   
KQV  Pittsburgh, Pa. 
KSO  Clarinda. Iowa 
WKBH  La Crosse. Wis. 
WSM K  Dayton. Ohio 

1390 Kilocycles   
KLRA  Little R ck, Ark. 
KOY  Phoenix, Ariz. 
KUOA  Fayetteville, Ark. 
WHK  Cleveland. Ohio 

1400 Kilocycles   
KOC W  Chickasha, Okla. 
WBAA  W. Lafayette, Ind. 
WBBC  Brooklyn. N. Y. 
WCGU  Coney Island, N. Y. 
WCMA  Culver, Ind. 
W KBF  Indianapolis. Ind. 
WLTH  Brooklyn. N. Y. 
WSDA  Brooklyn, N. Y. 

1400 Kilocycles—Cont. 
WSGH  Brooklyn. N. Y. 
2MA  Havana, Cuba 

1410 Kilocycles   
KFLV  Rockford. Ill. 
KGRS  Amarillo, Texas 
WBCM  Bay City, Mich. 
W DAG  Amarillo, Texas 
W HBL  Sheboygan, Wis. 
WODX  Mobile, Ala. 
WSFA  Montgomery, Ala. 

1420 Kilocycles   
KFIF  Portland, Ore. 
KFIZ  Fond du Lac, Wis. 
KFQU  Holy City. Calif. 
KFQ W  Seattle, Wash. 
KFXY  Flagstaff, Ariz. 
KFYO  Abilene, Texas 
KGFF  Alva, Okla. 
KGI W  Trinidad, Colo. 
KGIX  Las Vegas, Nev. 
KGKX  Sandpoint. Idaho 
KICK  Red Oak. Iowa 
KLPM  Minot, N. D. 
KORE  Eugene. Ore. 
KTAP  San Antonio. Texas 
KTUE  Houston. Texas 
KXL  Portland, Ore. 
WEHS  Evanston, Ill. 
WFD W  Talladega, Ala. 
WHFC  Cicero, Ill. 
WHIS  Bluefield, W. Va. 
WIAS  Ottumwa, Iowa 
W1LM  Wilmington, Del. 
WJBO  New Orleans, La. 
W KB1  Chicago. Ill. 
WLBF  Kansas City, Kansas 
WLEY  Lexington, Mass. 
W MBC  Detroit, Mich. 
W M BH  Joplin, Mo. 
WSPA  Spartanburg, S. C. 

1430 Kilocycles   
KECA  Los Angeles, Calif. 
WBAK  Harrisburg, Pa. 
WBRL  Tilton. N. H. 
WCAH  Columbus, Ohio 
WGBC  Memphis. Tenn. 
WHP  Harrisburg, Pa. 
W NBR  Memphis, Tenn. 

1440 Kilocycles   
KLS 
WA BO 
WC BA 
W HEC 
W M BD 
W NRC 
WOKO 
WSAN 
WTAD 

Oakland, Calif. 
Rochester, N. Y. 
Allentown. Pa. 
Rochester. N. Y. 
Peoria Heights, Ill. 
Greensboro, N. C. 
Poughkeepsie, N. Y. 
Allentown, Pa. 
Quincy, Ill. 

KGFI 
KGKB 
KGKY 
KGMD 
KPJ M 
KREG 
KTLC 
KUT 
WCLB 
W KBV 
WLBX 
WLOE 
W M BA 
W M BJ 
W MBQ 
W MPC 
WNBF 
WOPI 
WPEN 
VV WRL 
2AB 
2CT 
2FG 
ISHS 
6RG 
6YR 
7FU 
8HS 

1450 Kilocycles   
KTBS 
WBMS 
WCSO 
WFJC 
WI BS 
W KBO 
W NJ 
WSAR 
WTFI 

Shreveport, La. 
Hackensack. N. J. 
Springfield. Ohio 
Akron, Ohio 
Jersey City, N. J. 
Jersey City, N. J. 
Newark, N. J. 
Fall River, Mass. 
Toccoa. Ga. 

1460 Kilocycles   
KSTP  St. Paul, Minn. 
WJSV  Mt. Vernon Hills. Va. 

1470 Kilocycles   
KFJF  Oklahoma City, Okla. 
KGA  Spokane, Wash. 
WKB W  Buffalo. N. Y. 

1480 Kilocycles 
WCKY 
WJAZ 
WORD 
WC H I 

Covington, Ky. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Chicago, Ill. 
Chicago, Ill. 

1490 Kilocycles   
KP WF  Westminster, Calif. 
WFBL  Syracuse. N. Y. 
WLAC  Nashville, Tenn. 
WTNT  Nashville, Tenn. 

1500 Kilocycles   
Santa Barbara, Calif. 
Corpus Christi. Tex. 
Brownwood, Texas 
Scottsbluff, Ark. 
Roswell, N. M. 
Prescott. Ariz. 
Santa Ana. Calif. 
Houston, Texas 
Austin. Texas 
Long Beach, N. Y. 
Connersville, Ind. 
Long Island City, N.Y. 
Boston. Mass. 
Newport. R. I. 
Pittsburgh. Pa. 
Brooklyn, N. Y. 
Lapeer, Mich. 
Binghamton, N. Y. 
Bristol, Tenn. 
Philadelphia, Pa. 
Woodside. N. Y. 
Havana. Cuba 
Havana, Cuba 
Hershey, Cuba 
Sagua la Grande, Cuba 
Havana, Cuba 
Camajuani, Cuba 
Ciego de Avila, Cuba 
Santiago. Cuba 
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Our business is dedicated 
to the merchandising of 
high quality products at 
reasonable prices. It is our 
purpose to serve you to 
the best of our ability in a 
personal way and we feel 
sure that the results will 
more than please you. 


